

RECEIVED 1995 MAR 23 PM 6: 05 OFFICE SC PLST VLAGINIA STATESTER PT STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1995

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2794

(By Delegates Doyle, Cvans, Pettet,) Warner, Gallagher, Leach and Kelley)

Passed		March	/ /,	. 1995
In Effec	t	Jem	P	assage

ENROLLED

H. B. 2794

(By Delegates Doyle, Evans, Pettit, Warner, Gallagher, Leach and Kelley)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing, transferring and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, certain unexpended and unencumbered amounts of item thirteen, designated guardianship attorney fees, "former" account no. 1030, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 0180, fiscal year 1995, organization no. 2400, and certain unexpended and unencumbered accounts of the special fund, insurance commission fund, "former" account no. 8016-99, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 7152-999, fiscal year 1995, organization no. 0704 and making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of all general revenue funds remaining unappropriated for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, and from the amounts expired to the state fund, general revenue, to the division of culture and history, "former" account no. 3510, "WVFIMS", account no. fund 0293, fiscal year 1995, organization no. 0432, increasing item five, designated capital outlay, repairs and equipment, supplementing chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, known as the "Budget Bill".

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature the executive budget document, dated January 12, 1994, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting Enr. H. B. 2794]

2

forth therein the cash balance and investments as of July 1, 1994, and further included the estimate of revenues for fiscal year 1994-95, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year 1994-95;

WHEREAS, The Legislature has therefore and during the first extraordinary session, 1994, enacted a Budget Bill for fiscal year 1994-95 and certain supplementary appropriation bills for such fiscal year, all well within the governor's estimates of available revenues, thereby leaving revenues for further appropriation; and

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the aforesaid and the governor's executive budget document that a sufficient balance of general revenue is available for further supplementary appropriation for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the sum of two hundred thousand dollars of the balances in "former" account no. 1110, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 0180, fiscal year 1995, organization no. 2400, supreme court, general judicial; the sum of seven thousand two hundred forty dollars from "former" account no. 8016-99, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 7152-999 fiscal year 1995, organization no. 0704, insurance commission fund, and that "former" account no. 3510 "WVFIMS" account no. fund 6293, fiscal year 1995, organization no. 0432 be supplemented and amended from balances made available herein from expirations to the state fund, general revenue and from the balance of all general revenue funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, all supplementing and amending chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, to thereafter read as follows:

1	64—Division of Culture and History		
2	(WV Code Chapter 29)		
3	"Former" Account No. 3510		
4	"WVFIMS" Account No.		

Fund 0293 FY 1995 Org 0432

6	1	Personal Services	001	\$1,436,585
7	2	Annual Increment	004	23,220
8	3	Employee Benefits	010	474,160
9	4	Unclassified	099	2,302,096
10	5	Capital Outlay, Repairs and		
11	6	Equipment (R)	542	<u>1,498,420</u>
12	7	Total		\$5,734,481

13 The purpose of this supplementary appropriations bill 14 is to expire two hundred thousand dollars from "former" 15 account no. 1030, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 0180, 16 fiscal year 1995, organization no. 2400 and to expire 17 seven thousand two hundred forty dollars from "former" account no. 8016-99, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 18 19 7152-999, fiscal year 1995, organization no. 0704, insur-20 ance commission fund, to the state fund, general revenue 21 and in addition to five hundred forty-one thousand nine 22 hundred seventy dollars from the balance of all general 23 revenue funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 24 25 hundred ninety-four, making a supplementary appropriation to the division of culture and history in the amount of 26 27 seven hundred forty-nine thousand two hundred ten dol-28 lars.

3

5

Enr. H. B. 2794] 4 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that e foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee F Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Vakes effect from passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Deh gates Rresident of the Senate 10 Speaker of the House of Delegates

_ this the 23_{M} The within <u>No approved</u> day of _ Governor © GCU

PRESENTED TO TH

GOVERNOR Date <u>3/22</u> Time <u>3/10</u> 5